

No. 17-775

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFERY LEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Alabama Supreme Court**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

DAVID J. BURMAN

*Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS GELLERT

DAVID A. PEREZ

ALEXANDER FENNER

PERKINS COIE LLP

1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 359-8000

DBurman@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 9, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Court Should Accept Review to Reconsider and Strike Down <i>Harris v. Alabama</i> .....	4
B. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Reconsider <i>Harris</i> Because <i>Ring</i> and <i>Hurst</i> Both Apply Retroactively to Lee’s Case .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	4, 6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	3
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ex parte Harrell</i> , 470 So. 2d 1309 (Ala. 1985) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Knotts v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 431 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995) .....	9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	7
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	7
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	11
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
1975 Ala. Acts 213 §§ 1-5 .....	5
1981 Ala. Acts 178 § 2(a).....	6
1981 Ala. Acts 178 § 8(f).....	6
1981 Ala. Acts 178 § 9(a).....	6
1981 Ala. Acts 178 § 9(e).....	6
Ala. Code § 13-11-2a (1975).....	5
Ala. Code § 13-11-3 (1975).....	5
Ala. Code § 13-11-6 (1975).....	5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703.....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Schemes: the Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (June 2006)...	5, 6
